

No. 13-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
and CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MATTHEW J. SALZMAN
MOLLY E. WALSH
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 691-2495

DAVID E. BENGTSON
JORDAN E. KIEFFER
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway
Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67206
(316) 268-7943

NOWELL D. BERRETH
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. BOONE
JONATHAN D. PARENTE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-4481
nowell.berreth@alston.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 1446 ESTABLISHES A PLEADING STANDARD FOR THE NOTICE OF REMOVAL	3
II. NO PRESUMPTION CAN TRANSFORM “SHORT AND PLAIN STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR REMOVAL” INTO A DEMAND FOR EVIDENCE	11
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH COMPLICATES THE REMOVAL PROCESS	13
IV. PETITIONERS’ NOTICE OF REMOVAL SATISFIED § 1446(a)’s PLEADING STANDARD	15
V. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD ANSWER THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.,</i> 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	12-13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	1
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.,</i> 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Ex parte Quirin,</i> 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	17
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond,</i> 166 U.S. 506 (1897).....	16-17, 18
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	16
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</i> 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)</i>	1
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010)</i>	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)</i>	17
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991)</i>	4
<i>Kucana v. Holder, 558 U.S. 233 (2010)</i>	12
<i>Lee v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co., 260 U.S. 653 (1923)</i>	12
<i>Lynce v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433 (1997)</i>	19
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 298 U.S. 178 (1936)</i>	7, 8, 9
<i>McPhail v. Deere & Co., 529 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2008)</i>	5, 6, 9
<i>Meridian Security Ins. Co. v. Sadowski, 441 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	5, 6
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels, 507 U.S. 99 (1993)</i>	5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)</i>	18, 19, 20
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts, 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	2
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	13, 19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952).....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921).....	7, 8, 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1446	6, 7, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2).....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)(B).....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1).....	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 826	16
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	3, 8
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	16
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief of Respondent Greg Knowles in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knowles</i> , No. 11-1450 (July 2, 2013)	19-20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	4
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2009).....	9
Elvis Presley, purportedly a handwritten note in his King James Bible.....	6-7
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011).....	5-6
James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	4
Scott R. Haiber, <i>Removing the Bias Against Removal</i> , 53 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 609 (2004).....	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	17
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	10
